#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY	)	
POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF A	)	
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE	)	
AND NECESSITY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL	)	CASE NO.
PROJECT CONSTRUCTION AT THE	)	2021-00004
MITCHELL GENERATING STATION, AN	)	
AMENDED ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE	)	
PLAN, AND REVISED ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
SURCHARGE TARIFF SHEETS	)	

#### ORDER

On February 24, 2021, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) filed a motion requesting to reschedule the hearing previously scheduled for June 22–23, 2021, because certain witnesses will be testifying before a regulatory agency in another state and unavailable those dates.

The Commission finds that Kentucky Power established good cause to reschedule the hearing and that the hearing should be rescheduled for June 15, 2021, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, and continued on June 16, 2021, and June 17, 2021.

Because the rescheduled hearing dates conflict with previously scheduled procedural events, the Commission finds that the procedural schedule should be amended. An amended procedural schedule is attached to this Order.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Kentucky Power's motion to reschedule the hearing is granted.

- 2. Kentucky Power shall appear on Tuesday, June 15, 2021, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, and continued on June 16, 2021, and June 17, 2021, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of presenting evidence on its application.
- 3. The June 15–17, 2021 hearing shall be recorded by digital video recording only.
- 4. The procedural schedule established by the February 12, 2021 Order is amended.
- 5. The amended procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed.
- 6. All other provisions of the February 12, 2021 Order shall remain in full force and effect.

## By the Commission

ENTERED

MAR 10 2021 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

### **APPENDIX**

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00004 DATED MAR 10 2021

Last day for intervention requests to be accepted		
All initial requests for information to Kentucky Power shall be filed no later than		
Kentucky Power shall file responses to initial requests for information no later than		
All supplemental requests for information to Kentucky Power shall be filed no later than		
Kentucky Power shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than		
Intervenor testimony, if any, in verified prepared form shall be filed no later than		
All requests for information to Intervenors shall be filed no later than		
Intervenors shall file responses to requests for information no later than		
Kentucky Power shall file, in verified form, its rebuttal testimony no later than		
Last day for Kentucky Power to publish notice of hearingTo be scheduled		
Public Hearing to be held in the Richard Raff Hearing Room at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses of Kentucky Power and Intervenors 06/15/2021–06/17/2021		
Decision due		

\*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

\*Christen M Blend American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216 \*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Jennifer J. Frederick American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216 \*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Jody Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 \*J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Joe F. Childers Childers & Baxter PLLC 300 Lexington Building, 201 West Sho Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507 \*Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

\*John G Horne, II Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 \*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Honorable Kurt J Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 \*Tanner Wolffram American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216